993,192 0 89,707 (224,038) 1,127,523 126,530 185,145 214,083 89,809 86,551 81,175 344,230

(ii) Variable interest rates represent the most recently determined rate applicable to the instrument at balance sheet date.

(iii) The principal repayment of the WATC loans in 2009 is based on a 25 year repayment schedule, whereas for 2008, it is based on a 10 year repayment schedule as it is not possible to recalculate the
repayment schedule for 2008.

The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows of each class of financial liabilities.

P u b l i c  T r a n s p o r t  A u t h o r i t y  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 8 / 0 9 135

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the PTA's financial assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date
on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. Considering the current situation, it is highly unlikely that the
interest rate will move by more than 1%. It is assumed that the change in interest rate is held constant throughout the reporting period.

Carrying
amount

$000

-1% change +1% change

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

2009

financial assets

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 1,930 (19) (19) 19 19

Total increase/ (decrease) (19) (19) 19 19

Carrying
amount

$000

-1% change +1% change

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

Profit
$000

Equity
$000

2008

financial assets

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 509 (5) (5) 5 5

Total increase/ (decrease) (5) (5) 5 5

Currency sensitivity analysis
In 2008, the PTA had an exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates resulting from the bus replacement program. Payment for bus
chassis was made in Euros. PTA used forward exchange contracts in Euros (EUR) to hedge the risk. The derivatives asset was the net fair
value of the contract and it comprised of assets of $14,343k and liabilities of $14,338k.

The following table represents a summary of the currency rate sensitivity of PTA's financial assets and liabilities at balance sheet date on the
surplus for the period and on equity for a +/- 1% change in spot rate.